7th ANNUAL

HUMBOLDT IOWA ANTIQUE TOOL AUCTION

May 4 & 5, 2012, 9:35 AM
Humboldt Fairgrounds Building (Events Center)

311 6th Ave. North

Humboldt, Iowa 50548

(Preview Friday from 2:30 to 4 PM, and Sat. 7:30 to 9:35 AM)
The following list is for the Friday session of the auction.  Please downloand & print.

001. Lot of 5 iron bench planes: SHELTON NO. 04, complete and fine; CORSAIR 9-inch smoother, complete and very good; late model Stanley #4, complete and fine; Stanley #3 missing front knob otherwise very good; and a Siegley NO.3 with Bailey-type adjsuter, adjustable throat, a hole in both sides, appears early. 

002. Five wooden molding planes inc. an AUBURN #12 hollow, VG; A.MEIER & CO ST. LOUIS, complex molder, top of wedge broken off; Ohio Tool? #37 5/16-in. side bead, area in front of blade ready for slip boxing; Greenfield Tool Co. smaller side bead, well worn; and a John Bell Philad 3/4-in. side bead with with hang hole. 

003. Lot: Stanley BEDROCK 604C FT smooth plane, needs the tote glued and a good cleaning but will clean to very good overall condition: Sargent #714 Autoset jack plane, needs new tote and knob, should clean to good usable condition; and two junker block planes, the Stanley good for lateral lever, front knob, cam and throat plate. 

004. Six wooden molding plane inc. 1/4-in? side bead with faint HARTFORD makers mark; RICKARD complex molder, missing iron and rat chewed on toe; Auburn Tool 7/8-in. dado with brass depth stop, missing nicker & wedge; A.W. WILT 1 1/8-in. nosing with flat chamfers, VG; ARROWMAMMET WORKS #16 hollow, fine; and an Ohio Tool 5/8-in. grooving 1/2 of a tongue & groove set, missing blade, otherwise fine. 

005. Craftsman #03963 GENUINE DURALUMIN rafter or framing square, complete and fine; plus an unknown make corner brace with enclosed gears, intact chuck, nice wood, will clean to very good overall condition. 

006. Six wooden molding plane inc. SARGENT & CO. (Sandusky) #633, 1 1/4-in. twin iron nosing, VG; crude homemade 1-inch rabbet; homemade Continental-style 1 1/8-in. oak gunstocker's type round; #116, 1 1/4-in. skewed rabbet, missing wedge; Sargent or Sandusky #146, 2-in. skewed rabbet, VG; and Ohio Tool 1 1/2-in. skewed rabbet, good. 

007. Pair of braces including a John S. Fray No. 110 Spofford-type and a penny brace, 

008. Eight wooden bench planes all suitable for decorating. 

009. Fray-type 8-inch ratchet brace with part of a chain drill, shears and a magnet. 

010. Five coffin-shaped smooth planes, two have had the sides split by having the wedge driven in too far, three can be put back into service. 

011. Five planes: transitional smooth plane; two iron smooth planes; and two iron block planes one with a broken lever cap. 

012. Nice wooden bow saw, complete and very good overall. 

013. Bench vise with swivel , complete and very good overall. 

014. Eric Sloan book A Museum of Early American Tools, paperback edition, very good overall. 

015. Four wooden levels. 

016. Auburn Tool Co. handled screw-arm plow plane with screw operated depth stop, missing the wedge to secure the blade, some minor thread chipping, good overall; plus a wooden coopers croze, very good overall. 

017. Stanley #30 double plumb & level, had been coated with clear lacquer, very good overall. 

018. Continental panel raising plane with fence and arms, very good overall. 

019. Unusual homemade steel plow plane with adjustable fence, very good overall; plus a tube flaring tool, complete. 

020. Six wooden molding planes inc. Ohio Tool Co. 1 1/4-in. twin iron nosing plane, very good; H. CHAPIN 1/4-in. round; etc. 

021. Six planes: three 22-inch wooden jointers by Ohio Tool, VG; GILLETT BRISTOL, VG; HUMPHREY, good; an unmarked 17-inch jack with repaired tote, VG; a transitional BLUE GRASS fore plane, missing knob; and a CHILD FARR & CO. ST. LOUIS grooving plow 1/2 of a set of plank planes, with crude tote. 

022. Six wooden molding planes inc. a homemade skewed rabbet with holes in side for adding a screw arm, rought; unusual 1/4-in. dado with broken wedge; homemade 1-in. rabbet; early round with replaced wedge; Auburn Tool reworked rabbet; Ohio Tool 3/4-in. tongue with broken wedge; and a think W. COCHRAN round body only. 

023. Unknown make 2-speed breast drill, missing auxiliary handle, some rust, good overall; plus a very good 12-inch ratchet brace in fine overall condition. 

024. Reed Patent screwdriver, missing bit, otherwise very good; plus a wire twister, complete and very good. 

025. Speight Leeds wooden router, has a regular plow blade; small 5 1/2-in. wooden smoother; and a small 6-in. homemade beading plane. 

026. RADI-PLANE in fine overall condition; plus an unusual patented razor stropper. 

027. Nice homemade wooden router plane in very good overall condition; a New York Tool Co. coffin shaped smooth plane that has had the side blown out; and a Stanley rosewood handled try and miter square. 

028. Unusual Stanley #25 combination try square and bevel, complete and very good, plus a rosewood handled bevel with a broken locking lever. 

029. Scarce Stanley MILLER'S PATENT No. 43 plow plane, missing one of the screws that secures the fence to the rods, but is otherwise intact, this early model has no provision for a slitter, has crude homemade front depth stop, very good overall condition. 

030. Carriage makers boat-shaped rabbit plane, beech, 4 1/2 inches long, 1-inch blade. 

031. Disston 12-inch steel backed back saw, plus a Stanley #82 long handled scraper. 

032. Oak 5 1/2-inch side rabbit plane with round profile, very good. 

033. Watrous Patent (Dec. 15, 1857) adjustable-handle draw knife, very good. 

034. Small 5-inch beech smooth plane, very good. 

035. Set of four Globemaster chisels, all very good. 

036. Coachmaker's 6 1/2-inch compassed round plane with integral handle, boat shaped, crude wedge, a rare size and shape plane. 

037. Small brass trammel points on iron bar, 3 inch high, replaced steel tips. 

038. Small mahogany hag's tooth router, very good overall condition. 

039. Palmer-10, Meadville, PA drawknife, 10-inch blade, with folding handles, fine. 

040. Unusual 3-inch bullnose plane with brass front that has a Cupid's bow top, one cheek of plane is cracked. 

041. E.C. Simmons- Keen Kutter drawknife, 8 inch blade, fine. 

042. Beech 3 1/2-inch bullnose plane, 1 inch wide, very good. 

043. Greenlee Rockford, ILL drawknife with 8-inch blade, little if ever previous use, fine. 

044. Two reprinted tool catalogs: Joh. Weiss and Sohn catalog of woodworking tools, 1980 M-WTCA reprint; and Wm. Marples and Sons, 1909 American Tools and Hardware, M-WTCA reprint, both very good. 

045. Picture frame, "Craftsman, Happiness is a Big Tool Box" very good. 

046. Three Tool Catalog reprints: D. Stolp of Zutphen 1915 catalog of tools (Dutch) reprinted by M-WTCA in 1982; FERON & CIE. SUCCESSORS TO LEMAINQUE PARIS Manufacturers of finished tools for working in wood, reprinted by M-WTCA in 1981; and E.C. Stearns & Co. 1924 catalog reprinted by Roger K. Smith in 1977. 

047. Large D.R. Barton carriage makers draw knife, very good overall. 

048. Lot of four English center bits and four English spade bits. 

049. Kaye and Company small English oiler with brass cap. 

050. Lot of four screwdrivers, one by PEXTO and one with a rosewood handle; plus a Stephens 12-inch 4-fold brass bound ruler in very good overall condition. 

051. Three iron planes: Stanley Bailey #4 smoothing plane, good rosewood tote and knob, complete and very good; Stanley Bailey #3, smoothing plane, with black painted hardwood tote and knob, complete and very good; and an unmarked block plane, good overall. 

052. Scotch-type iron brace with spring chuck, marked C.B. Brach, very good. 

053. Hand forged iron brace, with screw chuck, nice wooden head, needs a screw, very good overall. 

054. Lot of six wooden molding planes including a nice moving fillester with screw operated depth stop, intact nicker, and good boxwood boxing. 

055. John S. Fray corner brace, needs a good cleaning but in very good overall condition. 

056. Lot of three different braces including one with a frozen chuck shell; a BARKER R100 ratchet brace; and an unusual one with flat cast iron frame, very good overall. 

057. Unusual radiused file or rasp mounted to a nicely turned piece of wood with handles. 

058. MARSHALL & CO. Sheffield-style plated brace, coated with clear lacquer, very good overall. 

059. GREENLEE folding handle drawknife, will clean to very good overall condition. 

060. Stanley #34, 24-inch rule, very good overall; plus two sliding advertising rules, both very good. 

061. A. J. WILKONSON & CO. folding handle drawknife, complete and very good. 

062. Windsor beader, early type with wooden body, intact blade, good overall condition. 

063. Lot of 8 assorted rules including an Interlox sliding zig zag-type rule with one bad joint; a sGERMAN 72-inch steel zig zag; Stanley #61, 62, 68, etc. 

064. Lot of five different rules: Stanley #62C caliper rule with one bowed leg; Lufkin 016 caliper rule, complete and fine; a brass C.W.S. Co. Chicago A DOZEN TOOLS IN ONE, fine; Stanley #3 caliper rule, very good; and a #69, 12-inch, 4-fold that has one index pin hole wallowed out. 

065. Unusual and very nice NICHOLS TOOLS OTTUMWA, IA 12-inch advertising square "TOOLS OF SUPERIOR QUALITY SINCE 1896." 

066. Three machinist hardened steel squares, one a TUMICO 45-3; and two caliper scales; one an OMEGA made in SPAIN and graduated in mm and in 32nds of an inch; and a brass CENTRAL TOOL model graduated in inches and metric. 

067. Two Stanley sliding bevels; an earlier mode with 10-inch blade, complete and very good and a later model with 8-inch blade having a little surface rust, will clean to very good. 

068. Unusual wooden square with brass corner bracket, has chamfered edge on both legs, almost certainly a tailor's square, complete and fine. 

069. Two early soldering irons; and a GOODELL BROS. No. 1 AUTOMATIC DRILL in original tin box with 70%+ label on inside of lid; and a wooden cask of bits. 

070. Unusual WOODMARK INDUSTRIES INC. MINNEAPOLIS MINNESOTA W100RC cooper clad rafter or framing square, complete and fine. 

071. DIETZGEN 1856D folding parallel, like new in original box. 

072. Unusual C44899-2 trajectory sighing device with level for use on a big military gun in OD green paint. 

073. Lot of four steel marking gauges including a Stanley #90, complete and fine; a similar but unmarked gauge, fine; a Stanley #91 double beam, good; and a double beam LEAVITT MACH. CO. June 12, 1886 patent, very good. 

074. Starrett heavy millwright's shaft level with vial protector, all three vials are intact and the level is fine; plus a 12-inch scale with a Lufkin protractor head, very good. 

075. Two Stanley #95 butt gauges one early and one late; plus a #30 angle divider that is missing the straight edge at the bottom but is otherwise very good. 

076. BOOS TOOL CO. K.C. MO PATENTED 8-inch steel nut wrench, heavy duty, very good overall; plus a 6-inch B&C wood handled nut wrench, marked 99 on bar, some very light pitting, good overall. 

077. Unmarked Union #41 match plane similar to Stanley #48 with swinging fence, intact and very good overall; plus a Stanley #78 rabbet & fillester plane, later model with thumb operated blade adjuster, no fence or depth stop, very good overall. 

078. BOOS TOOL CO. K.C.MO PAT. PEND. chromed or polished steel nut wrench with Parkerized handle, fine overall; and a Sterling No. 1 pocket or bicycle nut wrench, very good. 

079. Nice scorp with wooden handles, like new condition; plus a heavy hand-forged outside caliper, nicely made. 

080. Stanley clapboard siding marker; two Stanley #95 butt gauges; and a E-Z MARK 4-inch butt gage, LOS ANGELES CAL. PAT. PEND. 

081. Pair of 10-inch ratchet braces: Stanley #923, complete and fine; and a #?. 

082. Lufkin 200-foot surveyor's tape and reel patented AUG. 18, 1903, very good. 

083. Two Lufkin tape measure one an improved metallic cloth tape in a leather case, complete and very good; and a chrome clade steel tape; complete and fine. 

084. Large brass mallet with abused faces; and a large cross peen sledge. 

085. Pair of 6-inch adjustable pipe wrenches one MADE IN GERMANY and one TRIMOUNT that has some pitting on one side; plus two 4-inch Crescent nut wrenches by DIMALLOY and one ARMSTRONG, both very good. 

086. Lot of three Stanley squares: #20 with 6-in. blade, fine; #? miter and square; and a #20 with 10-inch pitted blade. 

087. Small unmarked marking gauge; L.S. Starrett #237 depth gauge; and a Lufkin Rule Co. No. 74C thread gauge, patented Jan. 27, 1925. 

088. Two Stanley? rosewood handled try squares one with a hang hole in the handle; plus a BALLARD square, bevel and protractor combination tool marked BALLARD FORGE BALLARD-WASH. very good overall. 

089. Two Stanley #97 single beam marking gauges, one with a replaced screw, plus a Stanley #669 offset screwdriver, complete and fine. 

090. Pair of Stanley try squares; one with steel handle and 10-inch blade; and one with 7 1/2-inch blade and rosewood handle, good overall. 

091. FAIRMOUNT CLEVELAND #155 body hammer, complete and fine; and a LAKESIDE corner chisel, complete and fine. 

092. Halstead and Ackerman Patent carpenter's miter and bevel square, patented June 26, 1855, complete and very good; plus a homemade wooden square. 

093. Three wrenches: Eagle Claw-type pliers with wire cutter and tack or staple puller in end of one handle, no maker's mark visible, good overall; a WADE WRENCH CO. pliers; and an 8-inch STILLSON wrench by HENRY & ALLEN, very good. 

094. Montgomery Ward #84-3548 (Stanley #45) combination plow plane in the original pasteboard box with all 23 blades in a double row cutter box, the short rods and beading stop and one depth stop were in the bottom the box and have rust, the rest of the plane is very good to fine, the box is worn and tatty, but basically intact. 

095. Three pair of plier-like tools: KANT-SLIP pliers, complete and fine; REV-O-NOC gas pliers, complete and fine; and a pair of unusual pliers marked JMC FORGED, very good. 

096. Stanley #45 combination plow plane in fine condition in original pasteboard box, with two wooden cutter boxes full of 23 blades (including the two in plane); long and short rods; cam, depth and beading stops; cam, original screwdriver; owners manual, a fine complete plane inside a tatty and stained pasteboard box. 

097. Two different EIFEL Plier Wrench tools, both in very good overall condition. 

098. Three screwdrivers: the one on top is 23 inches long overall, complete and very good; Stanley YANKEE 131A with intact spring, no bits, very good overall; and a North Brothers YANKEE #30 with flat bit and having some rust and pitting on business end. 

099. Four pair of plier or plier-like tools: LODI parallel-jaw pliers, patented Sept. 25, 1894, complete and fine; a pair of BERNARD patent pliers, light rust and in need of cleaning; UTICA 511-6 blasting cap? pliers, complete and fine; and a pair marked JMC & FORGED. 

100. Pair of unusual Sarvie patent pliers that can be used as a vise, made on U.S. Pat. #2,620, 697 issued to Walter Sarvie of Alexandria, Minnesota on Dec. 9, 1952, complete and fine. This pair is marked PATS. PEND but the patent was eventually issued. 

101. Stanley #3 iron smooth plane, fine BB-logo blade, rosewood tote and tall knob, STANLEY lever cap, complete and fine. 

102. Four YANKEE screwdrivers: #31 with flat bit, ratchets in both directions, very good; #131A same as previous lot but this one has the internal spring, very good overall; #30 with flat bit & 130A with Phillips bit, both very good. 

103. Stanley #4C corrugated iron smooth plane, nice rosewood tall knob, tote spur is chipped, good BB logo blade, STANLEY lever cap, traces of surface rust, will clean to fine overall condition. 

104. Two different REID Patent screwdrivers, only one has a blade, both very good. 

105. Stanley #4 1/2 heavy duty smooth plane, light surface rust on exposed surfaces, only about 1/4-inch usable length remains of blade, rosewood tote and tall knob have been stripped of original finish but both are intact, plane will make a great user. 

106. Pair of screwdrivers: Goodell-Pratt ratcheting screwdriver first of this late model driver that we've sold; plus a Goodell Bros. (unmarked) automatic screwdriver with flat bit, very good. 

107. Stanley #5C corrugated iron jack plane, rosewood tote broken and glued in middle, tall knob cracked at base, good SW logo blade, very good overall. 

108. Pair of screwdrivers: MERIT perfect handle-type complete and fine; and a Stanley #130A with plastic or composite handle, no blades, fine overall. 

109. Stanley #5 1/2C corrugated iron jumbo jack plane with nice rosewood tote and tall knob, BB logo blade, STANLEY lever cap, front screw securing the tote is improper and needs to be replaced, has light rust to exposed surfaced but will clean to fine overall condition. 

110. Stanley #71 router plane with all three blades, two good knobs, just needs the throat closing attachment to complete, very good overall. 

111. Stanley #6C corrugated iron fore plane; Q-logo blade, nice rosewood low knob, rosewood tote broken and glued in center; will easily clean to very good overall condition. 

112. Fine set of blades for a SARGENT combination plane in the original canvas roll. 

113. Stanley BAILEY #7C iron jointer plane, good SW logo blade, rosewood tote has chunk missing from side of spur, good low knob, will make a very good user. 

114. Stanley #45 combination plow plane with scrip lettering on skate, and two original boxes of rusty and pitted blades. 

115. Stanley #8C Type 11 corrugated iron jointer plane, has light to moderated pitting on bottom, early style rosewood tote, low knob, nearly spent iron with first SW logo, will make a good user. 

116. Two wrenches: HERBRAND #193 plug wrench; and a ratcheting wrench marked RAY inside a ray of light, interesting. 

117. Early Stanley #55 combination plow plane with four boxes containing 51 of the original 52 blades; the plane comes with both arms, main body sliding section, later style cam, the main frame is chipped where the screw to lock the front depth stop goes, a previous owner has drilled a second hole above the original, this one will make a good user, or it can be cannibalized for parts. 

118. Sargent unbreakable block plane complete and fine. 

119. Diamond Edge DEGR ring and level glasses for an ACME-type level, fine in original pasteboard box. 

120. Wizard ratcheting nut wrench by the RICHARDS MFG. CO. AURORA, ILL, Has light pitting on on side but it is intact and fully functional. 

121. SCHRADER BALOOD TIRE GAUGE, very good overall; plus a leather belt reamer. 

122. Siegley Patent plow plane, bottom of handle is chipped and will need to be repaired or replaced, otherwise this one is sound and very good.

123. Unmarked Stanley #77 rosewood marking and mortise gauge, very good overall.

124. TAINTOR POSITIVE NO. 7 saw set complete and fine; plus a UNION TOOL CO. protractor head for a combination set, this one is fine.

125. Scarce GOODELL-PRATT No. 226 circular or oval gauge with fine adjusting head in original pasteboard box, like new gauge in a very good box with 90 percent plus intact labels. 

126. LECTROLITE CORP hub cap wrench with 7 other wrench openings in handle, very good overall. 

127. J.S. & CO. "UTILITY" wrench with 6 different openings, very good overall. 

128. Cockshutt Plow Company Wrench P4185, very good overall. This one looks like an automotive hub cap wrench, but it is listed in Rathbone's book as being made by the Cockshutt Plow Company based in Brantford, Ontario, Canada. 

129. IOWA CREAM SEPARATOR open ended S wrench, some rust, will clean to good overall condition. 

130. WHITE wrench G-385, possibly for a White steam engine, some light to moderate pitting. 

131. HAWKEYE WRENCH CO. MARSHALLTOWN IOWA double ended alligator wrench with thread chasers in handle, very good overall. 

132. Stanley #2514 48-inch mason's level, complete with all vials intact, fine overall. 

133. Keen Kutter miter box or back saw with 26-inch blade, nice etch on blade, nice Keen Kutter medallion, fine overall. 

134. Pair of wooden levels: KEEN KUTTER KKC (made by Disston) has a dry plumb vial but the level vial is intact, very good; and an ACME plum & level with both vials intact, very good overall. 

135. DISSTON & SONS miter box or back saw with LANGDON MITER BOX MILLERS FALLS MASS etched into the 26 1/2-inch blade, complete and fine. 

136. Pair of wooden levels: Disston & Sons plumb & level, both vials intact, will clean to very good overall condition; and a Stanley #3 plum & level with both vials intact, and having brass ends, will clean to very good overall. 

137. H.C. MARSH & CO. ROCKFORD ILL miter box, complete with 26 1/2-inch saw, fine overall. 

138. Three wooden levels: GOODELL-PRATT CO. plumb & level with hang holes in both ends of stock; both vials intact, very good overall; Stanley #0 with intact vials, the brass plug that covers the plumb vial opening is MIA, and there is a hang hole in one end, very good; and a Stanley #3 with intact vials in good overall condition. 

139. Unusual Keen Kutter mattox-type long bladed adz? ask Doc Price about this one or look it up in catalog. 

140. Pair of wooden levels: The C-S Co. (Chapin Stephens) with intact vials, very good overall; and a Keen Kutter (Disston) KKO plumb & level with intact vials, very good overall. 

141. Pitted adz, can most likely be brought back to life. 

142. Lot of four small levels: Stanley 12-inch #102 complete and very good; Stanley #10? plumb & level, 12-inch, both vials intact, good overall; Unknown make 12-inch level, complete and very good; and a 10-inch Disston intact vial, wooden stock cracked at one end, good overall. 

143. Long handled adz with 4 1/2-inch cutting edge, very good overall. 

144. Two wrenches: 14-inch LITTLE GIANT adjustable pipe wrench with reversible jaw; very good overall; and an ACME 12-inch twist handle adjustable nut wrench, very good. 

145. Unusual W&B (Whitman & Barnes) 10-inch screw adjust nut wrench that is thinner than a normal W&B screw adjust nut wrench, complete and very good. 

146. Four pipe wrenches: ERIE TOOL WORKS AUTO NO. 10, self-tightening, very good; MASTERENCH 8 and 10-inch models, and a LAKESIDE 8-inch screw adjust. 

147. INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER CO. screw adjust nut wrench with open loop handle PAT. SEPT 7 97, complete and very good. 

148. Ford 9-inch screw adjust auto nut wrench with square end on handle; another screw adjust 9-in. Auto marked 99 on one side, very good; and a 7-inch pair of Vise Grip pliers. 

149. International Harvester screw adjust nut wrench with center screw adjustment and open loop handle, complete and very good; plus a nice PEXTO #70-8 pliers, complete and very good. 

150. Stanley #2 smooth plane with fine V-logo blade, handle overhang is broke off, otherwise this one is complete and very good. 

151. Stanley #8C iron jointer plane, early style rosewood tote and low knob, a fine early model. 

152. Sargent #53 scraper plane (Similar to Stanley #81) complete with VBM blade and nice wooden bottom, very good overall. 

153. Stanley BEDROCK 608C FT iron jointer plane, fine rosewood tote and tall knob, very good SW logo blade, STANLEY lever cap, a little light surface rust, fine overall. 

154. Early Stanley #66 beader, 65%+ japanning, both curved and straight fences, and a set of original blades, very good overall condition. 

155. Scarce Stanley #6 BEDROCK, these were the very first Bedrock planes, and this one has the milled off patent date in the rear of the bed and it has the STANLEY R&L BEDROCK lever cap, a nice rosewood tote and low knob, the only fault is the right front corner of the bed has a big chip out of it. Will make a very good user. 

156. Millers Falls #18, 18-inch iron fore plane, scuffed but intact tote and knob, nice original 2 3/8-in. blade, has small hang hole in rear of bed, otherwise very good. 

157. Pair of Keen Kutter bench planes: KK6C (Ohio Tool) 18-inch corrugated iron fore plane with tapered Keen Kutter iron, fine original tote and low knob, very good overall; plus a junker Keen Kutter K5C corrugated iron jack plane, top of frog is broken off. 

158. Stanley #113 Type 1 or 2 with the 2-hole plate behind the blade; early sold adjuster wheel, decorative cap and bottom adjuster screws, early blade with patent dates, has minor rust and will clean to very good overall condition. 

159. HICKORY 3-inch slick, good wooden handle with brass ring around top, very good overall. 

160. Stanley #20, one of the last of the American-made #20s with Stanley name on lateral lever read vertically, later style blade with BB logo, complete and in fine overall condition. 

161. Stanley #3C Type 11 with fine T-logo blade, fine rosewood tote and low knob, fine overall. 

162. Lot of three heavy duty socket chisels: the widest 2-inch model has had the socket and sides abused, could still be rehabilitated; and other two are both 1/2-inch models; one has rust and pitting and the blade is slightly curved; the other is very good and just needs a new handle. 

163. Lot of eight small screw clamps, six are japanned, one of the smallest ones had a brazed repair, the rest are very good. 

164. Six wrenches: unmarked ratchet with square socket; unusual Watson Patent (U.S. No. 1,635,102) issued to Leonard Watson, of St. Marys, West Virginia, July 5, 1927 and marked CLOVIS TOOL CO ST. MARYS, W.VA; a FORD 3Z-2034 ratchet; a 7-inch alligator; and two double open ended Ford wrenches. 

165. Lot: Ford 9N17014 double open ended 10 1/2-in. wrench for Ford tractor plow, very good; three orphan wrenches including one with 90 degree bend in handle with socket on one end and 1/2-in. open end on other; and a PLOMB TOOL MFG. CO. screwdriver that can be turned by the knurled wheel above a 5/8-in. hex socket; and a hammer with screwdriver at end of handle. 

166. Lot of rasps and files and two file cards including one by Nicholson that is the first we've seen. 

167. Pair of ENDERS drawknives with 8-inch blades, both in very good overall condition. 

168. Unknown make drawknife with 15-inch slightly curved blade, very good overall. 

169. Two drawknives: a Diamond Edge with slightly curved 8 1/2-inch blade, complete and very good; plus a DUNLAP with an 8-inch straight blade, very good. 

170. Pair of gas soldering torches: HARMIC MFG. CO. GROVE CITY, PENNSYLVANIA with PISTOGRIP handle, this one comes with a small soldering iron, very good overall; and a CLAYTON & LAMBERT MFG. CO. JAN 4, 1921 patent larger torch with a valve stem where the hand air pump would normally go, so you could charge it up with your air compressor. 

171. Three blow torches: TURNER BRASS WORKS with unusual wooden handle that points straight down, complete with hand pump, needs to be shined up; unknown flat bodied model with partial decals; PAT 1,639,938; and a CLAYTON & LAMBERT that is missing the handle but is otherwise OK; two soldering irons included. 

172. Millers Falls ratcheting reversible auger handle, one side of handle wrapped in cloth electrical tape, very good overall. 

173. Pair of Keen Kutter hatchets: a broad hatchet with nice E.C. SIMMONS KEEN KUTTER block and wedge logo embossed into head, handle has been replaced; and a roofing hatchet with faint KK logo on head, newer handle needs to be secured. 

174. Unusual adjustable blacksmith's tire drill, used by mounting in a leg vise, very good overall. See Alvin Sellens' Directory of American Hand Tools page 85. (Same as lot 176.) 

175. Two miter boxes for parts or repair: Stanley #150 needs a new wooden board mounted on top, and the knob that swings the holder around is MIA, otherwise this one is very nice; and a Millers Falls Langdon Miter Box No. 74 that has had one leg repaired. This one likely came with the saw in lot 135. 

176. Unusual adjustable blacksmiths tire drill, used by holding in a leg vise, very good overall. See Alvin Sellens' Directory of American Hand Tools page 85. (Same as lot 174.) 

177. Large bench mounted saw vise, complete and very good overall; plus an early auto jack by W.E. PRATT MFG CO CHICAGO, needs cleaning, very good overall. 

178. Med. sized GIFFORD-WOOD ice tongs, very good overall. 

179. Goodell-Pratt #477 2-speed breast drill, missing the auxiliary handle, but very good overall; plus a Stanley #1221 hand drill, complete and very good. 

180. Unusual clamp THE DUPLEX CLAMP, A.R. MORSE'S PATENT BELOIT, WIS., PAT'D APR 20, 1915, very good overall. 

181. Disston D-100 hand saw, complete and very good overall; plus an unmarked 23-inch back saw, very good overall. 

182. Pick with a long curved wooden handle, needs cleaning, good overall. 

183. Lot: Long 32-inch railroad track adjusting "wrench" plus an iron hook and a 33-inch tool for opening chutes or turning underground valves. 

184. Pair of wooden handled T augers. 

185. Fence stretcher with long section of rope, very good overall. 

186. Wooden No. 11 clamp by BLISS, very good overall; plus a nice homemade panel gauge, and two wooden marking gauges. 

187. Griswold American Waffle Iron No. 8 large slant logo #315 in very good overall condition. 

188. FULTON TOOL CO. 24-inch iron jointer plane, complete with nice original blade, nice rosewood tote and beaded low knob, very good overall. This one was fitted with the jointer fence in lot 290 when we found it. 

189. Wagner Dutch Oven with marked glass top, size 8, very good overall condition. 

190. Stanley BEDROCK #605C corrugated iron jack plane with very good rosewood tote and tall knob, nearly full length T-logo iron, fine overall condition. 

191. Griswold No. 10 skillet with small logo #716B, very good overall condition. 

192. Two different Stanley #80 cast iron cabinet scrapers, one early and a later model with part of the original decal remaining. 

193. Lot of four screwdrivers including a nice ratcheting reversible Yankee, very good; two Yankee #30s; and a Goodell Bros. automatic with some pitting near chuck. 

194. Lot of five implement wrenches all found soaking in oil. Among them are two vehicle wrenches and John Deere JD-52. Two have moderate to heavy pitting, and all will need cleaning. 

195. Lot: cast iron file handle; flat bladed screwdriver; offset brace-type screwdriver with rosewood handle and brass frerrule; and a pair of PEXTO dividers. 

196. Pair of Stanley iron block planes: 6-inch with knuckle jointed lever cap, would have had a tail handle originally, but it is MIA; and a #220 in blue japanning, lever cap cam is MIA, good overall.

197. Pair of Stanley iron block planes: Stanley #60 low angle with missing throat cam, otherwise very good; plus a #9 1/4 that is missing the lever cap cam but is otherwise complete and very good.

198. Pair of wooden framed saws: a regular sized buck saw with windless adjuster; and a small turning saw that has the blade tightened by a threaded dowel and nut, very interesting. 

199. Pair of wooden framed turning saws: the larger one on the left looks newer, both have windless adjusters. 

200. Stanley #1 smooth plane 5 1/2-inch smooth plane, fine V-logo blade, blade and lever cap are original but appear to have been polished; nice rosewood knob, tote spur MIA, no structural damage to this one, with a new or repaired tote it will be fine. 

201. Stanley #8C cast iron jointer plane Type 11, just traces of original japanning remain in bed, very good T-logo blade, nice rosewood tote had traces of original decal on side, very good low knob, will make a great user. 

202. Four Yankee style screwdrivers: Yankee #31A with flat bladed bit, very good overall; a similar yet smaller one marked GERMANY BRITISH ZONE, with flat bit, very good; an unusual ratcheting brace type with no bits; and a Millers Falls #61A with no bits. 

203. Stanley #7C cast iron jointer plane, scuffed but intact tote and tall knob, good BB-logo blade, very good overall condition. 

204. Four assorted screwdrivers: Yankee #30 without bits; Goodell Bros. with flat bit, very good; GRIP POINT PATD screw holding screwdriver; and a Yankee #35 with flat bit, very good overall. 

205. Pair of Stanley #7 jointer planes: the first has a nice early style rosewood tote; the low knob is cracked, has a nice Q-logo blade, STANLEY BED ROCK lever cap, will clean to very good overall condition; and the second one is a junker that had been busted out at the throat, the rear of the bed has been sawed off, nice rosewood tall knob, improper Ohio Tool tote, good for frog, knob, blade and cap only. 

206. Three screwdrivers: Yankee Archimedian screwdriver or drill; complete and very good; and two different sized A.H. REID Patent "Lighting Brace" tools, one has had a tool handle chuck added to the bottom, and the other has had a set screw added and a gimlet bit currently installed. 

207. Pair of Stanley bench planes: #6C iron fore plane, fine rosewood tote and tall knob, very good SW-logo blade, some light rust, will clean to fine overall condition; and a #5 1/2C, early style tote is missing the spur; nice rosewood low knob, light pitting on sides and bottom, will make a good user. 

208. Lot of five assorted drills: Marshall Wells Northern King push drill, missing the top of the storage handle, otherwise OK; a nice Archimedies drill; a Yankee #42 push drill with wooden handle, and two European or Asian drills that need work. 

209. Two iron jack planes: Vaughan & Bushnell #805 "LINCOLN" that has a sliver missing from side of tote spur, knob needing to be re-mounted; and a Keen Kutter K5C that has some clear lacquer on the wood, will clean up to make a great user. 

210. Three push drills and a screwdriver: one push drill marked GERMANY and one marked RHINLAND, both very good; unknown make wooden handled push drill with brass barrel; and a Stanley Handyman 133H screwdriver with flat bit, very good overall. 

211. BUCKEYE #5C corrugated iron jack plane made by BUCKEYE SAW VISE CO., has a cracked knob, good tote, good original blade, rear of bed had hang hole, good overall. 

212. Stanley #13 prelateral compass plane has patent date inside recessed brass nut, Stanley Rule & Level logo blade, less than 40 percent original japanning remains, very good overall. 

213. Two REID Patent No. 1 screwdrivers; one is original and very good; the other has had a flat bit permanently installed. 

214. Pair of iron smooth planes: #4 Stanley, good BB logo blade, good hardwood tote and knob, very good overall; plus a FULTON TOOL CO. 8-inch smoother with nice rosewood tote and beaded knob, nice original blade, some light rust but will clean to fine overall condition. 

215. MASTER MECHANIC rosewood tool handle full of bits including gouge; chisel; gimlet, screwdriver, saw, etc. Very good overall condition. 

216. Unknown make post drill mounted to a piece of wood; the movable table has a brazed repair on the bottom, but the gears are intact and it will make a fine user. 

217. Three different push drills: Yankee #44 very good overall; Yankee #41, good; and a Goodell-Pratt with wooden handle in very good overall condition. 

218. Four wooden furniture clamps: Two 66-inch long Jorgensen Clamp Co. patent Nov. 22, 1904, both very good; an unmarked 60-inch clamp, very good; and an interesting 22-inch model that adjusts by way of internal screw by turning wooden handle. 

219. Four different push drills: Yankee #41; Goodell-Pratt with black plastic handle; Yankee #41 with rusty and pitted handle; and a Goodell-Pratt all steel. 

220. Unknown make barn beam boring machine, two bits included, very good overall. 

221. Four Yankee-type screwdrivers: Millers Falls #29; Yankee #135; British Zone Germany #533; and a Dunlap Germany that doesn't have any bits. 

222. Pair of wooden framed turning saws; one with windless adjuster and one with iron rod and wing nut, both in good overall condition. 

223. Four screwdrivers and push drills; Great Neck #97A screwdriver with flat bit; Stanley Handyman 133H; Yankee #35, very good; and a Yankee #43, very good. 

224. Two wooden framed saws; one a crude buck saw with a turnbuckle-type tensioner that is marked J.S. & Co. on one side and MINNEAPOLIS on the other; and the other has a windless adjuster and doesn't appear to be very old, very good overall. 

225. Henry Disston 1 or 2-man crosscut saw, very good overall condition. 

226. Two wooden framed saws, both with screw operated tensioners, both appear to be old, and both are in very good overall condition. 

227. Two scale heads, with with two beams that each weight up to 500 lbs. and a single beam that weighs up to 50. 

228. Unknown make hand corn planter, complete and very good. 

229. Chicken catcher with wooden handle. 

230. Unknown make hand potato planter, complete and very good. 

231. Winchester #3035 22-inch corrugated iron jointer plane, complete with original blade, nice wood, fine overall. 

232. Cheney nail-holding claw hammer, bruised older handle, good overall condition. 

233. Winchester (Stanley) W5C corrugated iron jack plane, with nice original blade, nice wood, a few patches of rust on bottom, very good overall. 

234. Hebblethwaite Patent (U.S. No. 389,384) claw hammer, wrench and staple puller, could use a better handle, head is in good overall condition. 

235. Winchester #3005 9-inch smooth bottom smooth plane, complete with nice blade, good wood, very good overall. 

236. Unknown make claw hammer with nail holder on side of head, appears to have been sandblasted, handle is taped near socket, should be replaced, good overall. 

237. Winchester #3004 8-inch iron smooth plane, with ebonized handles, nice original blade, very good overall. 

238. Four woodworking related books: FINE WOODWORKING ON PLANES AND CHISELS; Time Life Books THE ART OF WOODWORKING ROUTING AND SHARPENING; Fine Woodworking THE COMPLETE GUIDE TO SHARPENING by Leonard Lee; and WOODWORKING WITH THE ROUTER by Bill Hylton and Fred Matlack, all are very good. 

239. DICTIONARY OF AMERICAN HAND TOOLS A Pictorial Synopsis hardbound book by Alvin Sellens, complete with dust jacket, very good; Plus Time Life WOODWORKING MACHINES magazine. 

240. Lot of six MWTCA catalog and book reprints: Millers Falls/Goodell-Pratt Catalog 42; Otto Young & Co. Chicago, ILL Tools and Material Catalogue; Ohio Tool Co.; Bench Work in Wood by Goss; Sargent Tool Book and Jackson & Tyler Tools and Supplies. 

241. Eric Sloane's A Museum of Early American Tools paperback edition; and the Encyclopedia of OLD TOOLS Pre-1900 With Price Guide by Jack Wood. 

242. Two MWTCA catalog reprints: BELCHER BROS. & CO. Price List of Boxwood & Ivory Rules; A.J. WILKINSON & CO'S; plus a Stanley Rule & Level Company's Combination Planes by Astragal Press, all very good. 

243. Original Steel Carpenters' Square pamphlet by the EAGLE SQUARE CO.; and a hardbound 1911 HENRY DISSTON & SONS catalog, some moisture staining on bottom corder of first few pages, very good overall. 

244. LUFKIN GENERAL CATALOG 12-C, scuffed paper covers, spine taped with clear tape, inside is fine. 

245. Stanley Tool Catalog No. 34 1949 edition, a few nicks and dings on cover, very good overall; and a pamphlet How To Use The Stanley Rafter Square, has former owners name on cover, worn but good overall. 

246. Martin J. Donnelly's 1993 and 1997 Catalogues plus a 1997 Tony Murland International Tool Auction Catalog, very good overall. 

247. Three woodworking bools: The New Yankee Workshop by Norm Abram; Time Life's Home Workshop; and The Woodworkers Bible by Percy W. Blandford. 

248. Three tool related books: J.M. Waterston Tools and Factory Supplies catalog No. 25 reprinted in 1996 by MWTCA; Antique Tools Our American Heritage by Kathryn McNerney; and A PRICE GUIDE TO ANTIQUE TOOLS by HERBERT P. KEAN & EMIL S. POLLAK. 

249. Large wooden framed wheelwrights felloe saw, with nice rams-horn nut, very good overall. 

250. Stanley #2C corrugated iron smooth plane, nice rosewood tote and low knob, R&L-logo blade, two microscopic chips in rear of throat, almost no japanning remains in bed, very good overall. 

251. Three assorted concrete edging tools: E.C. Stearns & Co. #200; E.H. SHELDON HDW SPCS EVANSTON, ILL; and a SHAPLEIGH'S ST. LOUIS, MO S-259, all very good. 

252. Three Stanley transitional planes: a #27 that has had the bottom radiused from side to side, tote spur MIA, and iron is missing. Good knob, lever cap, frog and frame; #35 smoother complete and very good; and a #135 Liberty Bell smoother with eagle logo on tote, good overall. 

253. Lot of 12 Shop Notes magazines with 4 sets of blueprints. 

254. Large lot of 1994 to 2001 MWTCA Gristmill Magazines and a copy of The Best of the Gristmill 1974 to 1999 that was compiled by David E. Heckel. 

255. Twelve issues of WOOD magazine from 1994 & 1995. 

256. Five 1999 and 2000 Fine Tool Journal magazines and one NOV. 1990 Popular Woodworking magazine. 

257. Lot of 12 WOOD magazines from 1994 to 2000. 

258. Lot of 20 WOOD magazines from 1995 to 2001. 

259. Lot of 33 WOOD magazines from 1989 to 1998. 

260. Large lot of ShopNotes Magazines Volumes 2 thru 8 with index. 

261. Lot of 35 Woodsmith magazines. 

262. Lot of 27 Woodsmith magazines, plus two 24 Shop Tips by Woodsmith and a 1993 Summer Supplement.

263. Lot of 16 Woodsmith Magazines plus two Popular Woodworking magazines Sept. 1990, and Jan. 1991. 

264. Lot: Folding handle screwdriver marked FARMERS C0-OP COMPANY, PALMER, IOWA; plus a large cold chisel; DASCO hammer chisel combo; small pair of pliers; screwdriver with crude handle, small wrench, etc. 

265. Keen Kutter KK6C corrugated iron fore plane complete with fine original iron, fine wood, fine overall. 

266. Chapin Stephens 78 1/2 four-fold rule with double arched joints, outside a bit worn but numbers easily legible, very good overall. 

267. Keen Kutter K5C corrugated iron jack plane, fine rosewood tote, rosewood knob chipped at base, has light rust on sides, will easily clean to fine overall. 

268. Stanley #89 ivory rule with german silver binding and joints, a little yellowing, very good overall. 

269. Keen Kutter K4C corrugated iron smooth plane, rosewood tote broken at base and needing to be glued; nice low knob; good original blade, exposed surfaces have light rust, will clean to very good overall condition. 

270. Unusual 6-inch ivory scale marked G. BIMMERMANN in script lettering on back, very good overall. 

271. Three Stanley combination plow planes for parts: Stanley #45 with nickel plated floral casting frame, has long rods, intact nickers, sliding section front depth stop, just needs blades and front knob; Stanley #55 main frame and sliding section, handle broken at bottom; and a Stanley #45 with stippled frame; sliding section, long rods, two depth stops, just add cutters and off you go. 

272. G&S IMPROVED CUTLERY twin bladed pocket knife 2 1/2-inches long with ivory or bone handles, very good overall. 

273. Pair of iron bench planes: FULTON TOOL CO. #5C corrugated iron jack plane with fine rosewood tote and beaded front knob, fine blade, fine overall; plus a Stanley #5 1/4 light duty jack plane, improper stained hardwood knob, rosewood tote missing splinter from spur, will clean to good usable condition. 

274. Unknown make 4-fold ivory rule, outside too worn to read, inside faint, brass joints. 

275. Pair of iron bench planes: Stanley-made #5 iron jack plane good usable condition; plus a DUNLAP 9-inch smooth plane, complete and very good overall. 

276. Unknown make #92 1/2 ivory 4-fold rule, outside numbers faint, inside better, yellowing on both inside and out, silver hinge and tips, brass middle hinge. 

277. Unusual 14 1/2-inch moving fillester plane that needs a new handle and fence repaired; plus an unknown make iron jack plane that will clean to good usable condition. 

278. Stanley? #92 ivory and German silver 4-fold rule, outside too worn to read, inside very good, good overall. 

279. Pair of Stanley BAILEY #5C iron jack planes; one is a Type 11 with fine rosewood and original V-logo blade, the other is a Type 11, the tote spur is MIA, worn T-logo blade, some light surface rust, will clean to very good usable condition. 

280. Unknown make #90 ivory and brass 4-fold rule, outside faint, inside much better, good overall. 

281. Pair of Stanley #4 iron smooth planes; #4C WWII model with rosewood tote, stained hardwood knob, the hard rubber nut is locked up due to a rusty stud, and the bottom and sides have light to moderate rust; also included is a #4 smooth bottom with fine rosewood tote and knob, SW logo on blade, fine overall. 

282. Stanley #3 smooth bottom smooth plane, fine rosewood tote and tall knob, good SW logo blade, exposed surfaces coated with something, will clean to fine overall condition. 

283. Stanley #4C iron smoother IOB, a near new plane in a fine original box. 

284. Nice 32-inch steelyard scale with two different weights, will clean to very good overall condition. 

285. Craftsman #619.6730 & fillester plane, like new with fence and depth stop and even the original booklet. 

286. Two tool handles one with broken collet and one in rosewood, plus a mystery tool for make holes in something. 

287. Nice adjustable hollow auger with intact depth stop and a E-Z Mark 3 1/2-inch Butt Gauge. 

288. Stanley #46 skew bladed combination plow plane, has the auxiliary bottom for the fence but it's secured by two improper screws, one blade included, good overall. 

289. Yankee Automatic Drill #41 IOB, a fine drill in a tatty box. 

290. Millers Falls jointer fence for attaching to sides of iron jointer planes. This one was installed on the Fulton jointer plane in lot #188. 

291. The Vest Pocket Estimator by Frank R. Walker copyright 1927, complete and fine. 

292. Fifteen issues of THIS OLD HOUSE magazine. 

293. Lot of plane parts including 19 nice blades including two match, one sash, six beads, nine plows and a slitter, beading stop, two depth stops for Stanley 45 or 55 planes plus short rods, and cam (missing screw), a Union #43 duplex that just needs a blade and cap to complete, very good, etc. 

294. Lot of three planes: Craftsman (Sargent) duplex plane in green paint, complete with depth stop, will clean to very good usable condition; Stanley Defiance? #3 sized smoother with blade adjuster, tote broken and needs glued, knob cracked; and a Stanley #4C with one patent date in bed, has frog adjuster screw, earlier Q-logo blade, very good overall. 

295. Lot of four planes: Defiance by Stanley 9-inch smoother, good wood, very good overall; Craftsman (Sargent) 9-inch smoother missing the 4-sided iron; Stanley #113 compass plane, Q-logo blade, very good overall; and an early #113 that is missing the decorative nut that secures the cap, pitted bottom etc. 

296. Stanley #3C corrugated iron smooth plane, in original albeit tattered box, light rust on side and bottom, will clean to fine overall condition. 

297. Union #117 double spokeshave, complete and very good overall; plus a Stanley #51 iron spokeshave, complete and very good; and a Stanley #80 that has an improper blade and ends of handles painted red. 

298. Two Stanley #80 cabinet scrapers; an early model missing the blade, and a late model in blue japanning, complete and very good. 

299. Large 2-roll paper dispenser out of an old department or hardware store, very good overall condition with two partial rolls of paper. 

300. Stanley #72 chamfer plane, tote broken in middle and needing to be glued, otherwise complete and very good overall. 

301. Hebblethwaite Patent (U.S. No. 389,384) claw hammer, wrench and staple puller, has a decent handle, head has some pitting but is still in good overall condition. 

302. Large wooden wagon wheel that still had the hub internals, has been seriously weathered but will make a great decoration. 

303. Cheney nail holding claw hammer with cross deeply scratched into one side of head, one small chip from end of otherwise very good handle, some light to moderate pitting, good overall. 

304. Stanley #4 smooth plane with hard rubber adjuster nut, tote broken and knob cracked, can be restored to usable condition; plus a FULTON TOOL CO. smoother with stamped steel frog, suitable to decorating, but not worth a darn for smoothing a board. 

305. Double claw hammer that appears to have been welded together and ground down, it is an interesting piece but we make no claim that is is an authentic double claw, very good overall. 

306. MORSE TWIST DRILL & MACHINE CO. mahogany drill index Pat. June 24, 1902, very good overall. 

307. Wooden auger bit box with Farwell, Ozmun, Kirk & Co. label. F.O.K. were hardware wholesalers located in St. Paul, Minnesota. Inside the box are six bits by assorted makers. Box lid has intact paper label. 

308. Nobles patent iron brace with split chuck shell held together with iron ring, very good overall. 

309. TAYLOR & SON LIVERPOOL English wedge-arm sash plane with brass tips and depth stops, wedges are both damaged on one end, nice double dovetail boxing, otherwise very good. 

310. Early Dutch wooden rabbit or panel raising plane with sliding fence, brass wing nuts and skewed blade. 

311. Dutch smoothing plane, body of plane carved in the shape of a wooden shoe, crude wedge, very rare. 

312. Mahogany and brass panel gauge, very good overall. 

313. Early horn plane, round profile, with hand wrought nail in horn, nice wedge and iron are more recent additions. 

314. French square-stem plough plane, with vertical wedge-locking arms, cormier wood, very good. 

315. S. DALPE, ROXTON POND ONTARIO, pair 7/8-inch tongue & groove planes, very good overall. 

316. Hand forged miner's candle stick holder, "Sticking Tommy" very good overall condition. 

317. Early English 10-inch rabbit plane, Thomas Phillipson (1740-1775), London, side has been opened to make it easier for shavings to clear. 

318. W. Marples & Sons hammer-type saw set with lathe-like tool rest, very good. 

319. Set of eight W. BUTCHER plough or plow plane irons. 

320. Two SHIRE (English) soft covered tool books or pamphlets; Album 25 WOODLAND CRAFTSMAEN by Ivan G. Sparks; and Album 50, WOODWORKING TOOLS by Philip Walker. 

321. Stanley #36 24-inch cast iron plumb & level, fine overall. 

322. Three books: Colonial Williamsburg Archaeological Series Digging For Carter's Grover book by Ivor Noel Hume, complete and fine; Early American Crafts & Trades by Peter Stockham, complete and fine; and an Owatonna (Minnesota) Tool Co. tool catalog, very good. 

323. Stanley 39-123 steel backed back saw, 28 x 5 inches, very good overall. 

324. Original 1932 Albert Grosfeld, Inc. Annual (catalog) of Furniture, paper cover dogeared and chipped, inside very good.

325. W. GREENSLADE BRISTOL wedge arm plow plane with brass tipped arms, one blade, the wedge mortices are chipped but the wedges are fine, a very nice plane overall. 

326. Four iron planes: Stanley #3 with a crude tote, otherwise very good; a later #220 with maroon paint, fine; and two others. 

327. Three tops or handles for ASBESTOS-type sad irons; two appear to be steel and one is tin, all are very good. 

328. Very good blacksmiths brace with copper wrist handle. 

329. Sad iron with two quick release handles, the iron itself has a chunk of iron missing from the top; plus a HIBBARD, SPENCER AND BARTLETT food chopper patented MAY 17, '04, complete and very good. 

330. Pair of hammers: ESTWING 16-oz. claw hammer with leather wrapped handle, veyr good; and a ball peen with sawed off handle. 

331. Two hatchet heads including a broad hatchet by CRAFTSMAN and a lathing hatchet by PLUMB; plus a single bit Keen Kutter axe head. 

332. Two DOVER sad iron bases and one nice handle with wooden handle, very good overall. 

333. Pair of fencing pliers; double ended alligator wrench, and a hog ringer. 

334. Two sad irons with with an integral iron handle marked "ST LOUIS." 

335. Lot: rawhide mallet; 4-way lug wrench and a fine fencing plier. 

336. Lot: Stanley HANDYMAN torpedo level; ice pick; Japanese spring scale; 12-inch steel scale with center head and a protractor head that is in a tattered box. 

337. Assorted items taken out of an old machinist tool box: two pair of dividers, one from MINNEAPOLIS, MINN; a stamped steel wrench with multiple openings; glass cutter; a BLOODHOUND THIEF CATCHER ID stamp; spark plug gapperâ€¦ 

338. Lot: Wooden spokeshave with brass blade adjusting screws; Universal bevel; dividers; and inside/outside caliper. 

339. CANTELO folding handle drawknife, made on U.S. Patent No. 286,385, in fine overall condition. 

340. Three clamps. 

341. CANTELO folding handle drawknife, mand on U.S. Patent No. 454,848, in fine overall condition. 

342. BEMIS & Call combination pipe and nut wrench with wooden handle, complete and fine. 

343. INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER CO. PAT SEP 7 97 Vandegrift's Patent malleable monkey wrench with loop handle, with some mushrooming on hammer head portion of top jaw, very good overall. 

344. Unusual Brown & Sharpe bevel and square combination tool on a 24-inch B&S steel scale, very good overall. 

345. Lot: two military or forest service type digging tools; a wooden handled entrenching tool marked U.S. on the wooden handle, very good; plus a pickaxe with canvas pouch or sheith that can be worn on a belt in OD green paint and marked U.S. and a homemade scraper with long handle. 

346. Lot: Nice LAKESIDE drawknife with wooden handles; and two Keen Kutter food choppers one with assorted blades, both very good. 

347. Lot: Russell Jennings adjustable auger bit IOB; set of IRWIN wood auger bits in original plastic pouch; small Singer oil can; screwdriver; two cork screws; forstner bit; and a PLYMOUTH hood badge. 

348. Three iron related parts: quick release handle for sad irons; cast iron trivet (cracked) and a three-tiered stamped steel trivet, very good. 

349. Lot: nice fencing plier; International Harvester and Ford open ended wrenches; and a fine Lufkin CHROME CLAD steel tape, fine. 

350. Stanley #55 parts plane including main frame, sliding section, one handle, plus lots of screws etc; and a late model Stanley block plane in red and blue paint, fine. 

351. Lot: double-beam marking gage; 102-size iron block plane turned into a bullnose; cloth tape; clapboard siding gauge; large wooden mallet, fixed drawknife and piece of chalk. 

352. Lot: large Crescent wrench; lever-type saw set; wood handled scraper; four try squares; nice draw knife and a saw vise that clamps to workbench. 

353. Unknown make G32 hand cranked sickle grinder with intact clamp, very good overall condition. 

354. Hand sickle or scythe and a milk can dasher with wooden handle. 

355. Two screw adjust nut wrenches with wooden handles including a 6-inch No. 77 by W.J. LADD NEW YORK; and an all-steel C.M.&ST.P railroad wrench that needs one side of the movable jaw welded; plus an automotive valve lifter PAT APPLD FOR with intact chain. 

356. Lot of modern wrenches, sockets, and tin snips; 1/2-inch drive sockets PROTO 1 1/4; PROTO 1-inch impact; S-K 15/16; & NEW BRITAIN 1 1/16; all very good; plus a CRAFTSMAN straight cutting tin snip; CRAFTSMAN 1/2 & 9/16 inch ratchet wrench; and two needle nose pliers one with curved jaws. 

357. Lot of seven wrenches including two 9-inch adjustable auto types one my MOORE; and five double open enders. 

358. Lot of six wrenches including an ACE SLIP & LOCK NUT WRENCH COVERS CO. BEDRORD. O. (Ohio); and a pair of pliers that look hand forged; a Porter Cable router wrench #42596; and a screwdriver with spilt wooden handle. 

359. Lot including a Stanley No. 203 bench bracket; saw set THE STAR PAT DEC 24; and two hold downs. 

360. Lot of nine wrenches, pair of side cutters, etc. 

361. Lot: four files including a knife edge marked WARDS; a G47 BATTERY TERMINAL wrench 9/16 & 5/8; and an offset CHROMIUM VANADIUM wrench marked WHITACO 7/16 & 3/8. 

362. Homemade pipe tong with initials A.M. scratched into one side; and a jumbo ball peen hammer marked NEW BRITAIN H-48, very good overall. 

363. Lot: Large wooden block in old yellow paint, with a big iron hook; and a small wooden pulley in a steel housing that is marked MYERS O.K. H310 it comes with a small section of chain. 

364. Lot: two homemade plier like tools; small dividers, two spring calipers; medium size dividers with broken locking screw; wallpaper trimmer?; two brass plumb bobs, one missing the steel tip; a level vial; and a ratchet wrench marked R-716; and part of a sticking tommy. 

365. Lot: GRAVES GRAIN CO. GRUVER, HUNTINGTON & MAPLE HILL folding handle screwdriver; Diamond Edge pliers with wire cutters; 7/8-in. pinking iron; auger bit; brace wrench; and 6-inch wooden handled GIRARD nut wrench marked LAKESIDE on one side. 

366. Lot: what appears to be the main frame of a double caliper; an unknown wire loop stuffed into a wooden handle that has a lead ferrule and lead on butt end of handle; 14-inch nippers; and a 12-inch offset screwdriver. 

367. Lot: Small square with pitted frame; small Stanley pocket level; saw wrest and a SUNWATCH PATENT PENDING device with tables of latitudes, has a built-in compass, for navigating? 

368. Lot of seven double open ended wrenches; Fairmount Cleveland; Smiths; IH 1326-E, etc. All were found soaking in motor oil and will need to be cleaned. 

369. Three rosewood handled Stanley try squares all found soaking in the same motor oil as the above wrench lot, all have hang holes drilled thru the handles, and some rust or pitting on the blades, and all need the oil cleaned off of them. 

370. Lot: RIVERSIDE TOOL CO. broad hatchet, very good overall; a well worn GROSSMAN 9-inch drawknife, a GRIFFITH TOOL WORKS roofing hatchet head that has had the nail claw ground off; and an unusual scraper with wooden handle and brass ferrule, very good. 

371. Lot: the clamp part of a saw vise, very good; a large wooden mallet; and a JUMBO 1905 nail puller by Bridgeport, complete and very good. 

372. Large lot of assorted bench plane parts and a few chisel handles. 

THE END.
Sale Managed by 

Michael J. Urness 
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